

23 MISC DJ ADJ 684/23  
SHRI DURGA COLOUR SALES CORPORATION Vs. M/S AARI  
CASA INDIA PVT. LTD.

16.03.2026

**VC is not working today.**

Present: None for Applicant.

Sh. Pankaj Batra, Ld. Counsel for Respondent/Non  
Applicant alongwith AR.

Ld. Counsel for respondent has pointed out that the Order No.58/DHC/Gaz./G-1/VI.E.2(a)/2018 dated 07.07.2018, which nominated all the District Judges/Additional District Judges as Commercial Courts was withdrawn vide notification No.31/DHC/Gaz./G-1/VI.E.2(a)/2022 dated 10.10.2022. Copy of the same has been placed on record.

He has also relied upon the decision of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in *P&M Movies Private Limited Vs. Sapna @ Spana Choudhary*, CM(M) 1007/2021, decided on 16.12.2022, to contend that the judgment and decree passed in the present case, which is of 02.02.2022, was passed by a court competent to pass the judgment in commercial dispute.

However, since the VC is not working today and none is present on behalf of the applicant, list this matter for further arguments on **28.04.2026**.

**(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)**  
**DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA**  
**NEW DELHI/16.03.2026**

**At 12.00 Noon.**

Ms. Sakshi Arora, Ld. Counsel for applicant has appeared.  
She has been apprised about the proceedings and the next date of  
hearing.

**(HARJYOT SINGH BHALLA)**  
**DJ-03, SOUTH-WEST, DWARKA**  
**NEW DELHI/16.03.2026**